
STATE OF TEXAS    I 

 

COUNTY OF WEBB    I 

 

CITY OF LAREDO    I 

 

 On this the 7
th

 day of March, 1972, the City Council of the City of Laredo,  

 

Texas, convened in regular session at the regular place of meeting in the Council  

 

Chambers at 10:30 o’clock A. M., with the following members thereof present, to wit: 

 

  J. C. MARTIN, JR.  :  MAYOR 

   

C. M. HERRA.  : 

   

E. R. LEYENKECKER, JR : 

   

  R. G. ZAFFIRINI   : 

 

J. M. SOLIS   :  ALDERMEN 

 

  P. R. ARGUINDEGUI, JR. : 

 

  L. M. MENDOZA  : 

 

  J. A. GUERRA  : 

 

  G. R. WRIGHT  : 

 

  G. A. ACEVEDO  :  CITY SECRETARY 

 

  W. W. ALLEN  :  CITY ATTORNEY 

 

  F. Y. HILL   :           SPECIAL CITY ATTORNEY 

 

ABSENT:    None 

 

  With a quorum present, the following proceedings were had: 

 

  The Minutes of the regular session of February 26
th

, 1972, were read in 

 

full, and there being no corrections nor amendments to same they stood approved as read. 

 

  Mayor Martin advised the Council that all the new equipment was in  

 



service now and would like to have authority to sell all OLD equipment which is at the  

 

City Shops. Alderman Leyendecker authorized Mayor Martin to proceed as soon to sell  

 

all used equipment of the City. The motion was seconded by Alderman Herrera and  

 

passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Wright made a  

 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying  

 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Solis and prevailed by  

 

the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

APPROVING STATEMENTS OF DITTO SHEFFIELD 

COMPANY INC., COVERING WORK DONE UNDER 

CONTRACT DATED OCTOBER 7, 1969 FOR PAVING 

AND INSTALLATION OF CURB AND GUTTER ON 

CERTAIN STREET UNITS, AND APPROPRIATING 

MONEY TO PAY SAME OUT OF THE “NEIGHBOORHOOD 

PAVING SPECIAL ACCOUNT”. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin read a report on the Neighborhood Paving Program as  

 

submitted by Mr. Frank Y. Hill, Special City Attorney, reporting that 208 blocks have  

 

been paved, 9 petitions have been approved and 13 petitions are been processed. The  

 

report is dated March 7, 1972. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Mendoza made a 

motion that it be approved. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion 

carrying with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Solis and 

prevailed by the following vote. 



 

  YEAS: Alderman Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

APPROVING THE ACCOUNT OF DITTO SHEFFIELD 

COMPANY INC., FOR REMERGENCY STREET REPAIR 

WORK ON THE 3000 AND 31000 BLOCKS OF  

BARTLETT STREET AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM  

OF $974.72 OUT OF THE “1970 CAPIRAL IMPRO- 

VEMENTS SPECIAL FUND” TO PAY SAID ACCOUNT. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Herrera made a  

 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying  

 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Leyendecker and  

 

prevailed by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $1,242.09 OUT OF 

THE GENERAL FUNDS OF THE CITY OF LAREDO 

TO-WIT: “CITY OF LAREDO 1970 CAPITAL IMPR- 

VEMENT SPECIAL FUND” TO PAY FOR THE BILL OF  

UVALDE ROCK ASPHAAT COMPANY FOR MATERIALS 

FURNISHED THE CITY OF LAREDO IN CONNECTION 

WITH THE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Mendoza made a  

 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying  



 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Solis and prevailed by  

 

the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE RELEASE AND 

WITHDRAWAL OF $160,000.00 SECURITIES PLEDGED 

BY THE UNION NATIONAL BANK OF LAREDO, TEXAS. 

TO THE CITY OF LAREDO DEPOSITORY AS SECURITY 

FOR THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL FUNDS OF THE 

CITY OF LAREDO AND SUBSTITUTING IN LIEU THERE- 

OF $200,000.00 OF NEW SECURITIES TO SAID DEPO- 

SITORY CONTRACT. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Leyendecker made  

 

a motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full the motion carrying  

 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Mendoza and prevailed  

 

by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS:  Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

The Ordinance is as follows: 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

AMENDING PART 11, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 2, OF THE 

PLUMBING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LAREDO PASSED 

ON THE 16
TH

 DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1960, BY INSIERTING  

A NEW SUBSECTION NUMBERED 7A PERMITTING THE 

 RESTRICTIVE USAGE OF CERTAIN DESIGNATED PLASTIC 



PIPE WITHIN THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS, UNDER 

THE CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS ORDINANCE; PROB- 

VIDING FOR THE MANNER OF INSTALLING SIAD PIPE; 

AND PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin presented and read in full an estimate from the Hugh Yates 

Service Company, for paving done on Model Cities Paving Program to be approved by 

the City Council in the amount $19,068.09 same being estimate No. 8. Aldrman Mendoza 

made a motion that it be paid. The motion was seconded by Alderman Herrera and 

carried. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Guerra made a 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Solis and prevailed by 

the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Wright and Guerra. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

PROHIBITING PARKING ON THE EAST SIDE OF 

THE 200 AND 300 BLOCKS OF DAVIS AVENUE AND 

ON BOTH SIDES OF THE 300 BLOCK OF SANTA 

 MARIA AVENUE IN THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS, 

AND PRESCRIBING PENALTIES FOR SUCH VIOLATION. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Mendoza made a 

motion that it be passed whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Leyendecker and 

prevailed by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT OT THE CONTRACT BET- 



WEEN THE CITY OF LAREDO (HEREINAFTER CALLED 

THE CITY DEMONSTRATION AGENCY) AND THE LAREDO  

WATERWORKS SYSTEM OF LAREDO, TEXAS, (HEREIN- 

AFTER CALLED CONTRACTOR) INCREASING THE TOTAL  

OVERALL BUDGET FOR SAID PROJECT AS FOLLOWS: 

$345,650 (50%) HUD GRANT, $200,000 LAREDO 

WATERWORKS SYSTEM RESERVE FUNDS, $236,350 

MODEL CITIES SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS. 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Herrera made a  

 

motion that it be adopted. Whereupon said resolution was read in full the motion carrying  

 

with it the adoption of the resolution was seconded by Alderman Mendoza and prevailed  

 

by the following vote. 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

TO PROVIDE FOR UNIFORM AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT OF PERSONS 

DISPLACED FROM THEIR HOME, BUSINESSES OR FARMS BY FEDERAL AND 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED PROGRAMS AND TO ESTABLISH UNIFORM AND 

EQUITABLE LAND ACQUISITIONS POLICIES FOR FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY 

ASSISTED PROGRAMS. 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it necessary and imperative to acquire land for the  

 

construction of a 500,000 gallon elevated tank and foundations as part of the proposed  

 

water distribution system improvements approved and recommended by the Board of  

 

Trustees of the Laredo Waterworks System; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Laredo is presently making application for Federal Grant 

assistance on said water distribution system improvements project, and the acquisition of 

land for the construction of the tank and foundation is imperative and necessary. 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF LAREDO, TEXAS. 

 

That the Act citied as the “Uniform Relocation Assistance and Acquisition Policies Act 

of 1970”, known as Public Law 91-646 of the 91
st
 Congress of the United States be 

adopted and made a part hereof, as to the abovementioned project, and that the Mayor be 

and is hereby authorized and directed execute same on behalf of the City and that same 

be attested to by the City Secretary and the seal of the City affixed thereto. 

 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 7
th

 day 

of 

   J. C. MARTIN, JR., 

          MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

Gustavo L. Acevedo 

CITY SECRETARY 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the resolution had been adopted. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced a Resolution and Alderman Mendoza made a  

 

motion that it be adopted. Whereupon said resolution was read in full, the motion  

 

carrying with it the adoption of the resolution was seconded by Alderman Wright and  

 

prevailed by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Alderman Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

RESOLUTION 

GOVERNING BODY OF APPLICANT. 

 

 Resolution authorizing filing of application with the Department of Housing and 

Urban Development, United States of America, for a grant under P.L. 89-117. 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to P. L. 89-117 the United States of America has authorized 

the making of grants to public bodies to aid in financing the construction of basix water 

and sewer projects. 

 

 Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by City Council, City of Laredo, Texas. 

 



1. That J. C. Martin, Jr., Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to execute and 

file an application behalf of City of Laredo, Texas with the Department of 

Housing and Urban Development, United State Government, for a grant to aid 

in financing the construction of Water Distribution Improvement Project, and 

an assurance of compliance with the Department of Housing and urban 

Development regulations under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

 

2. That J. C. Martin, Jr., Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to 

furnish such information as the Department of Housing and Urban 

Development may reasonable request in connection with the application 

which is herein authorized to be filed. 

 

J. C. MARTIN, JR., 

MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

Gustavo L. Acevedo 

City Secretary 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the resolution had been adopted. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Mendoza made a 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying 

with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Arguindegui and 

prevailed by the following vote. 

 

  YEAS: Alderman Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING LEASE CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE CITY AND DAVID SCHWARTZ AND  

DANIEL HERRERA COVERING THE OPERATION OF 

A FOOD CONCESSION AT THE LAREDO INTERNA- 

TIONAL AIRPORT 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had lassed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced a Resolution and Alderman Arguindegui made a 

motion that it be adopted. Whereupon said resolution was read in full, the motion 

carrying with it the adoption of the resolution was seconded by Alderman Leyendecker 

and prevailed by the following vote: 

 



  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

A RESOLUTION 

 

COMMENDING THE OUTSTANDING BASKETBALL TEAM 

OF ST. JOSEPH’S ACADEMY OF LAREDO, TEXAS. 

ON THE OCCASION OF THEIR WINNING THE STATE 

CHAMPIONSHIP IN THE CATHOLIX INTERSCHOLASTIC 

LEAGUE CLASS 2-A 

 

 WHEREAS, St. Joseph’s Academy of Laredo, Texas, is one of the outstanding 

educational institutions in our community and this institution has consistently encouraged 

the fundamentals of good sportsmanship, physical excellence, and fair play in all of their 

athletic activities; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on the 19
th

 day of February, 1972, at HemisFair Arena in San 

Antonio, Texas, the St. Joseph’s Academy Basketball Team won the State Championship 

in the Catholic Interscholastic League Class 2-A demonstrating their superb teamwork 

which emanated from their dedication to the sport and their pride in the institution they 

attended, and said action has brought acclaim to the City of Laredo. 

 

 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR, on 

this the 7
th

 day of March, 1972. 

 

  J. C. MARTIN, JR., 

         MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

Gustavo L. Acevedo 

CITY SECRETARY 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the resolution had been adopted. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced a Resolution and Alderman Herrera made a  

 

motion that it be adopted. Whereupon said resolution was read in full, the motion  

 

carrying with it the adoption of the resolution was seconded by Alderman Leyendecker  

 

and prevailed by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Zaffirini, Solis, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 



 

  NAYS:     None 

 

The resolution is as follows: 

 

RESOLUTION BY THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS 

 

WHEREAS,  there exists an urgent need to undertake the preparation of a Community 

Renewal Program (CRP) and other related comprehensive planning activities for 

the purpose of guiding the orderly growth and development of the City of Laredo 

and its urbanizing area, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Laredo has previously completed the preparation of the Laredo 

Area Development Plan, and said plan has been invaluable in guiding growth 

during the last few years, and certain elements need to be completed to update 

certain facets of the said plan, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Laredo is presently undertaking a Model Cities Program and has 

been designated for the year 1972-73 as an Annual Arrangement City, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Laredo finds in the public interest to 

undertake such planning activities as will enure to the benefit of the citizens of 

this city, and is legally empowered and otherwise authorized. 

 

NOW BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laredo that it finds that 

there exists a need to accomplish certain comprehensive planning work, and 

authorized Mayor J. C. Martin, Jr. to file an application for financial assistance 

from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development under its 701 

Urban Planning Assistance Program to undertake such work. 

 

 PASSED AND APPROVED this the 7
th

, day of March, 1972 

 

       CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS 

 

       J. C. MARTIN, JR., 

       MAYOR 

Attest: 

Gustavo L. Acevedo 

City Secretary 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the resolution had been adopted. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Leyendecker made 

a motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion 



carrying with it the passage of the ordinance was seconded by Alderman Mendoza 

and prevailed by the following vote: 

 

  YEAS: Aldermen Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza, 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

AN ORDINANCE 

 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF LAREDO AND HOMER R. AKINS, REAL 

ESTATE VALUATOR AND CONSULTANT OF FORT WORTH, 

TEXAS, FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF APPRAISAL SERVICES 

IN CONNECTION WITH THE CENTRAL EDUCATION PARK 

AREA PROJECT (CENTRAL SCHOOL) IN THE MODEL CITIES  

AREA OF LAREDO, TEXAS 

 

 The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

  Mayor Martin introduced an Ordinance and Alderman Herrera made a  

 

motion that it be passed. Whereupon said ordinance was read in full, the motion carrying  

 

with it the passage of ordinance was seconded by Alderman Leyendecker and prevailed  

 

by the following vote. 

 

  YEAS: Alderman Herrera, Leyendecker, Solis, Zaffirini, Mendoza,  

 

Arguindegui, Guerra and Wright. 

 

  NAYS:     None 

 

     The Ordinance is as follows: 

 

     AN ORDINANCE 

 

   AURHORIZING THE EXECTUION OF A CONTRACT BET- 

   WEEN THE CITY OF LAREDO AND W. T. YARBOROUGH, 

   RELOCATION CONSULTANT OF LUBBOK, TEXAS, FOR 

   THE PERFORMANCE OF PROFESSIONAL AND 

TECHNICAL SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

CENTRAL EDUCATION PARKS AREA PROJECT IN THE 

MODEL CITIES AREA OF THE CITY OF LAREDO. 

 



 

The Mayor declared in open meeting that the ordinance had passed. 

 

 There being no further business to come before the City Council, it recessed,  

 

subject to call. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

MAYOR    

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

  CITY SECRETARY 


